(i) a premium of approximately 1.72% to the closing price of HK$4.66 per Share as

quoted on the Stock Exchange on 27 September 2013, being the date of the

Subscription Agreements; (ii) a premium of approximately 1.41% to the average

closing price of HK$4.67 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five

consecutive trading days up to and including 27 September 2013; and (iii) a premium

of approximately 0.77% to the average closing price of HK$4.70 per Share as quoted

on the Stock Exchange for the last 20 consecutive trading days up to and including

27 September 2013.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of

and permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

— 12 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscriptions (assuming

no other Shares will be issued prior to Completion):

Name of Shareholders
Shareholding as at the date

of this announcement
Shareholding immediately after
completion of the Subscriptions

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

China Life (Note i) 1,453,658,959 24.71 2,089,600,926 29.00

Mr. Chen Din Hwa
(deceased) (Note ii) 826,548,080 14.05 1,513,159,291 21.00

Other Public Shareholders 3,602,760,217 61.24 3,602,760,217 50.00

Total 5,882,967,256 100.00 7,205,520,434 100.00

Notes:

i. The 1,453,658,959 Shares were registered in the name of, and beneficially owned by, China Life.

China Life Insurance (Group) Company was interested in 68.37% of China Life and was deemed

to be interested in these shares by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 572

of the Laws of Hong Kong).

ii. Mr. Chen Din Hwa (deceased) held a long position in 826,548,080 Shares comprising

695,692,130 Shares and 130,855,950 Shares were beneficially owned by Spring Glory

Investment Limited and Gavast Estates Limited respectively. Both Spring Glory Investment

Limited and Gavast Estates Limited were wholly-owned by Keymark Associates Limited.